
G.N. 1323 Lands Department

Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519)

(Notice under section 19)

Mass Transit Railway (‘MTR’)
West Island Line

Resumption of Underground Strata of Land

CORRIGENDUM

It is hereby notified that under powers delegated by the Chief Executive of the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region, the Deputy Director of Lands/Specialist has amended (‘the 
Amended Order’) the order made by him under section 16 of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 
519) on 16th day of July 2010 for the resumption of underground strata of land for the purposes 
of or incidental to the scheme referred to in Government Notice No. 6865 published on 
26 October 2007 and 2 November 2007, and as amended by Government Notice No. 
6294 published on 12 September 2008 and 19 September 2008, and as corrected by Government 
Notice No. 135 published on 9 January 2009 and 16 January 2009, and as modified by 
Government Notice No. 1835 published on 20 March 2009 and 27 March 2009 and authorized 
by the Chief Executive in Council which authorization was gazetted in Government Notice No. 
1835 published on 20 March 2009 and 27 March 2009. Accordingly, Government Notice No. 
4784 dated 30th July 2010 (‘the said Notice’) published in the Government of the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region Gazette No. 30 of 30th July 2010 is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) The description of the land as ‘The Remaining Portion of Section B of Marine Lot No. 
200 (Portion), Subsection 1 of Section B of Marine Lot No. 200 (Portion) and Section C 
of Marine Lot No. 200 (Portion)’ in the first column of the table of the said Notice shall 
be deemed to have been amended to ‘The Remaining Portion of Section B of Marine Lot 
No. 200 (Portion), Subsection 2 of Section B of Marine Lot No. 200 (Portion), Section A 
of Subsection 1 of Section B of Marine Lot No. 200 (Portion), The Remaining Portion of 
Subsection 1 of Section B of Marine Lot No. 200 (Portion), Subsection 1 of Section C of 
Marine Lot No. 200 (Portion) and The Remaining Portion of Section C of Marine Lot 
No. 200 (Portion)’; and

(b) ‘The Underground Strata Resumption Plan No. RDM1170’ as mentioned in the said 
Notice shall be deemed to have been amended to and replaced by ‘the Underground Strata 
Resumption Plan No. RDM1170a’ annexed to the Amended Order.

25 February 2011 MA King-fong Chief Estate Surveyor, Railway Development


